




1   
2 Chairman Phil Mendelson

  
Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie

3  
4   
5 Councilmember Mary M. Cheh

6   
7 Councilmember Anita Bonds

8  
9 A BILL

10 \_\_\_\_\_  
11 IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
12 \_\_\_\_\_

13 Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie introduced the following bill, which was referred to the  
14 Committee on \_\_\_\_\_.

15 To amend the Solid Waste Facility Permit Act of 1995 to clarify the existing moratorium on new  
16 solid waste facility permits, and to amend the District of Columbia Municipal  
17 Regulations to improve the solid waste facility permit application and renewal processes.

18 BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this  
19 act may be cited as the "Solid Waste Facility Permit Amendment Act of 2014".

20 Sec. 2. Section 11c of the Solid Waste Facility Permit Act of 1995, effective February 27,  
21 1996 (D.C. Law 11-94; D.C. Official Code § 8-1063) is amended to read as follows:

22 "There shall be a moratorium on the issuance or acceptance of the application for any  
23 new solid waste facility permits."

24 Sec. 3. Chapter 7 of Title 21 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations (21  
25 D.C.M.R § 700 *et seq.*) is amended as follows:

26 (a) Section 731 is amended as follows:

27 (1) Section 731.6 is amended by striking the phrase "thirty (30)" and inserting the  
28 phrase "sixty (60)" in its place.

1 (2) Section 731.7 is amended by striking the word “Following” and inserting the  
2 phrase “Prior to” in its place.

3 (3) Section 731.9 is amended by inserting the phrase “Councilmember and the”  
4 before the word “Advisory”.

5 (4) Section 731.10 is amended to read as follows:

6 “731.10 To be considered, the comments of the affected Councilmember and the  
7 Advisory Neighborhood Commission shall be received by the Director sixty (60) days from the  
8 date the notice was sent and shall be given great weight.”.

9 (5) Section 731.11 is amended as follows:

10 (i) By striking the word “may” and inserting in its place the word “shall”;

11 and

12 (ii) By striking the phrase “If requested by the Director, a” and inserting in  
13 its place the word “A”.

14 (b) Section 732.1(d)(2) is amended by striking the phrase “10:00 p.m.” and inserting the  
15 phrase “7:00 p.m.” in its place.

16 (c) Section 733.1(k) is amended by striking the phrase “;” at the end of the paragraph and  
17 inserting the phrase “. Solid waste facilities shall be subject to no less than quarterly inspections  
18 by the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, the Department of the Environment,  
19 and the Department of Health;” in its place.

20 (d) Section 734.1 is amended by inserting the phrase “to comply with changes to existing  
21 law,” after the phrase “impact,”.

22 (e) Section 735.1 is amended by striking the phrase “sixty (60)” and inserting in its place  
23 the phrase “one-hundred twenty (120)”.

1 (f) Section 736.1 is amended by striking the phrase “731.5” and inserting the phrase  
2 “731.6” in its place.

3 Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

4 The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal  
5 impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,  
6 approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

7 Sec. 5. Effective date.

8 This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the  
9 Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as  
10 provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December  
11 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of  
12 Columbia Register.